Page 195

Financial statements - Notes to the financial statements

Annual Report 2015 Christchurch Ōtautahi

19.5(a) Interest rate risk management

The following tables summarise the Council’s and Group’s interest rate re-pricing analysis with respect to its financial assets and liabilities subject to interest rate risk:

Council and Group have entered into interest rate swap contracts to hedge against the risk due to interest rate fluctuations. The notional amount and maturities of interest rate swap
contracts are presented in note 19.3 of the financial statements.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge
accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s surplus before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Parent Group

Surplus or
deficit

(pre-tax)

Net asset /
equity

(pre-tax)

Surplus or
deficit

(pre-tax)

Net asset /
equity

(pre-tax)

Surplus or
deficit

(pre-tax)

Net asset /
equity

(pre-tax)

Surplus or
deficit

(pre-tax)

Net asset /
equity

(pre-tax)

100 basis points increase 7,742 81,257 2,747 64,580 9,272 90,898 2,056 71,292
100 basis points decrease (7,822) (90,851) (2,491) (72,275) (9,380) (101,489) (1,764) (79,439)

30-Jun-15 30-Jun-14 30-Jun-15 30-Jun-14

Parent Group

30 Jun 15
 Carrying

amount
 Less than

1 year
1 to 2
years

2 to 5
years 5+ years

Carrying
amount

Less than
1 year

1 to 2
years

2 to 5
years 5+ years

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash equivalents 67,589 67,589 - - - 184,676 184,676 - - -
Loans and advances - CCOs 300,275 82,902 - 58,888 158,485 - - - - -
Loans and advances 7,032 6 - 67 6,959 69,112 10,367 - 67 58,678
Investment in debt securities 124,977 111,127 - 11,546 2,304 283,979 230,129 40,000 11,546 2,304
Borrow ings (exclude hedging) (1,145,553) (353,789) (55,423) (401,000) (335,341) (1,754,944) (718,902) (114,908) (550,499) (370,635)
Finance lease liability (net settled) (102,054) (7,909) (17,372) (17,372) (59,401) (66,681) (19,608) (8,686) (8,686) (29,701)

(747,734) (100,074) (72,795) (347,871) (226,994) (1,283,858) (313,338) (83,594) (547,572) (339,354)

30 Jun 14

Cash and cash equivalents 86,495 86,495 - - - 325,029 325,029 - - -
Loans and advances - CCOs 192,624 16,000 - 72,139 104,485 - - - - -
Loans and advances 1,275 818 - 85 372 43,014 25,220 - 85 17,709
Investment in debt securities 66,377 38,117 15,000 11,748 1,512 66,377 38,117 15,000 11,748 1,512
Borrow ings (exclude hedging) (811,964) (185,069) (50,257) (260,123) (316,515) (1,087,306) (49,884) (120,007) (550,900) (366,515)
Finance lease liability (net settled) (102,951) (7,909) (8,451) (25,352) (61,239) (6) (5,441) (4,226) (16,019) (42,889)

(568,144) (51,548) (43,708) (201,503) (271,385) (652,892) 333,041 (109,233) (555,086) (390,183)

Page 196

Financial statements - Notes to the financial statements

Annual Report 2015 Christchurch Ōtautahi

19.5(b) Currency risk management

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency transactions
are stated in note 15.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in relevant foreign currency
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Group’s surplus before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of the underlying foreign-
currency denominated assets after hedging while the
impact on the Group’s equity is due to changes in the